The Branch's exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk section of this note.

The following tables detail the expected maturity of the Branch's financial assets. The tables below have been drawn up
based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial assets including interest that will be earned on those
assets, except where the Branch anticipates that the cash flow will occur in a different period.

Weighted
average

interest rate
Less than 1

year 1-5 years 5+ years Total

32

General Reinsurance Australia Ltd. – New Zealand Branch | Financial Report 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

19 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk management and sensitivity analysis

Fair value of financial instruments

Investments

The Branch’s sensitivity to movements in interest rates in relation to the value of interest-bearing financial assets is
shown below.

+100bps

The exposure to Australian dollars on reinsurance liabilities net of the corresponding retrocession recoveries are as
follows:

The estimated fair values for fixed maturity securities in the Statement of Financial Position were generally based on
quoted market prices.

2015 2014

Exposure to Australian dollars at 31 December 22,801   2,277

Effect of 100 basis point increase or
decrease on profit (+/-) (574) (1,974)   578   (256)

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

-100bps
2015 2014 2015 2014
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

$’000 $’000

Unrealised gain/(loss) from a 10% change in foreign exchange rates 2,280   228

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants as of the measurement date. Fair value measurements assume the asset or liability is
exchanged in an orderly manner; that the exchange is in the principal market for that asset or liability (or in the most
advantageous market when no principal market exists); and the market participants are independent, knowledgeable,
able and willing to transact an exchange. Non-performance risk (credit risk) is considered in valuing liabilities. The
carrying value of the Branch’s cash and cash equivalents, receivables, other assets, all insurance related balances and